
March 21, 1989 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

March 21, 1989 

The Board met at 9:00 A.M. 
"Bud" Wille were present. 

Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. 
O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of March 7, 1989 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Employment Security Commission 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Carbon County Clinic, P. C. 
Carbon County Clinic, P. C. 
V. Raja Chandra, M. D. 
Chemsearch 
City Market Pharmacy 
City Market 
City Market 
D & L Enterprises 
Donelan Pharmacy 
Jeanette A. Dow 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
El Rancho Standard 
Town of Elk Mountain 
Richard Goodlette 
Town of Hanna 
Hi-Way Drug 
Homestead Garage 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
I B M 
Ideal Furniture 
Ideal Furniture 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J. W. Brewer Tire 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
L. N. Curtis & Sons 
Laramie Physicians for Women 
Lawson Products 
John Lunt, M.D. 
Catherine McDowell, M.D. 
Catherine.McDowell, M.D. 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Motorola 
Motorola 
Northern Gas 
Pacific Power 
Perue Printing 
Pitney Bowes 
Pitney Bowes 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
City of Rawlins 
Rawlins Self Storage 
Shorty Richardson 
Rostad Motruary 
S. J. Partsway 
Scientific Supply Co., Inc. 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Rebecca Sintek 
Dr. Edward Spicer 
Springhouse Book Company 
State of Wyoming - DAFC 
Sundance Motel 
3M 
U. S. West Communications 
Robert Waxman 
Debbie Weickum 
R. E. Wilson 
Woodward Tractor 
Wyoming Fire Fighters Film Library 

General 
Courthouse 
Senior Center 
Emergency Health 
Jail 
Emergency Health 
Bldg. & Grounds 
Emergency Health 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Jail 
Emergency Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
General 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Carbon Building 
Public Health 
Data Processing 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Emergency Health 
Emergency Health 
Emergency Health 
Radio Tech 
Fire Dept. 
Various 
Various 
Clerk 
General 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Sheriff 
Coroner 
Public Health 
Coroner 
Coroner 
Sheriff 
Coroner 
Fire Dept. 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Emergency Health 
Public Health 
Various 
Extension 
Clerk 
Various 
Jail 
Data Processing 
-Public Heal th 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 

$11,280.78 
150.65 

51. 98 
50.00 

264.90 
75.00 

275.50 
282.46 

60.88 
34.27 
42.78 

109.12 
1,285.00 

183.06 
587.10 

30.00 
16.60 
35.22 
38.75 
64.30 
48.00 

162.69 
110.61 

12.96 
148.83 
699.69 
112.28 
231.17 

55.52 
1,575.00 

204.00 
183.73 

2,613.96 
35.00 

209.28 
83.00 
87.00 

170.00 
118.50 

27.51 
3,055.00 
1,328.66 

363.02 
105.00 
123.45 
159.00 
833.27 

47.90 
125.00 

25.93 
8.82 

40.00 
500.00 
251. 75 

3,960.00 
789.56 

74.98 
35.72 

111.98 
81. 00 
59.85 

1,349.73 
26.00 

1,252.00 
167.92 

94.00 
153.45 
250.00 

24.00 
613.80 
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Wyoming State Forestry Division 
Wyoming State Highway Dept. 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Energy Basin Clinic 
Hanna Fire Dept. 
Lyn Myrick 
Noyes Health Care Center 
State of Wyoming - DAFC 

BONDS 

Sherry L. Flauding 

Edward Ledder 

SHERIFF 

Fire Dept. 
Sheriff 
Jail 

Health 
Health 
Computer 
Health 
Economic Development 

Town of Riverside/Clerk-Treas. 
March 6, 1989 to March 6, 1990 

$ 299.49 
92.57 

1,275.00 

$ 1,250.00 
554.86 

2,710.00 
28.54 
10.93 

$ 1,000.00 

Medicine Bow Rural Health Care 5,000.00 
Trustee 
February 9, 1989 to October 1, 1989 

Carbon County Sheriff discussed correspondence from Duane Schillinger, Warden of the 
Wyoming State Penitentiary concerning the cleaning of roadways. Board Chairman, Bud 
Daily referred the matter to Carbon County Civil Attorney, Wade Waldrip. 

ELECTION 

In order to keep the cost of the Special Election, April 26, 1989 to a minimum the 
following Districts and Precincts will be combined: 

District 1 Precinct 2 
District 2 Precinct 1 Combined 
District 2 Precinct 2 

District 3 Precinct 1 
District 3 Precinct 2 Combined 
District 3 Precinct 3 

District 11 Precinct 1 
District 11 Precinct 2 Combined 

RAWLINS SOCCER ASSOCIATION 

Zack Rinderer, representing the Rawlins Soccer Association presented a plan to use 
the County owned land east of Harshman Street to develope soccer fields and parks. 
The County Fair Board passed a resolution calling for a study and soil testing of 
the area in question at their regular meeting March 7, 1989. 

The Commissioners are not opposed to the proposed plan as long as it will not cost 
the County money. 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to support the Fair 
Board's resolution. 

JUVENILE COMMUNITY ALTERNATIVE PROGRAM 

Marianne Lee, Rawlins Field Office Manager for D-PASS reported on the new rules for 
the Juvenile Community Alternative program offered:by the Wyoming~Department of Hea1th 
and Social Services. 

~1s. Lee will rewrite Carbon County's plan and meet with the Commissioners on May 2, 
1989 at 2:30 P.M. An application and public hearing will also be held at the May 2nd 
meeting concerning the Juvenile Community Alternative funding. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Representatives from the Road & Bridge Department gave reports on various areas. 

Office Manager, Patricia Schuler is working on work hour policy for the department. 

Construction Supervisor, Don Neuman reported on gravel hauling schedules, crew sched­
ules and upcoming construction projects. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and passed to appoint Danny Schinkel 
as the official Carbon County Fire Warden as authorized by State Statute, Senate 
Enrolled Act No. 14, dated February 2, 1989. The designation is effective June 8, 
1989. 

Danny Schinkel and members of the Sinclair Fire Department requested Sinclair's be­
coming a part of the Carbon County Fire Department network. To accomplish this a 
small tank truck and operating expenses similar to the other towns would be necessary. 
No action was taken at this time, but the group was asked to return in May for an 
answer. 



March 21, 1989 

co~~tUNITY SERVICE BLOCK GRANT - DISCRETIONARY FUNDS 

A.motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to execute a contract 
agreement with the State of Wyoming Division of Community Programs to provide a motor­
ized wheelchair and dentures for an elderly, disabled person in Saratoga. This fund­
ing is made available through the Community Services Block Grant discretionary com­
ponent. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk 
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