

March 21, 1989

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

March 21, 1989

The Board met at 9:00 A.M. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. "Bud" Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of March 7, 1989 were read and approved.

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Employment Security Commission	General	\$11,280.78
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse	150.65
Build-Rite Lumber	Senior Center	51.98
Carbon County Clinic, P. C.	Emergency Health	50.00
Carbon County Clinic, P. C.	Jail	264.90
V. Raja Chandra, M. D.	Emergency Health	75.00
Chemsearch	Bldg. & Grounds	275.50
City Market Pharmacy	Emergency Health	282.46
City Market	Sheriff	60.88
City Market	Extension	34.27
D & L Enterprises	Jail	42.78
Donelan Pharmacy	Emergency Health	109.12
Jeanette A. Dow	Sheriff	1,285.00
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	183.06
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	587.10
E1 Rancho Standard	General	30.00
Town of Elk Mountain	Road & Bridge	16.60
Richard Goodlette	Sheriff	35.22
Town of Hanna	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hi-Way Drug	Emergency Health	64.30
Homestead Garage	General	48.00
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	162.69
Horizon Stationery	Extension	110.61
Horizon Stationery	Carbon Building	12.96
Horizon Stationery	Public Health	148.83
I B M	Data Processing	699.69
Ideal Furniture	Sheriff	112.28
Ideal Furniture	Sheriff	231.17
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Sheriff	55.52
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	1,575.00
J. W. Brewer Tire	Road & Bridge	204.00
Kinnaman Supply Company	Road & Bridge	183.73
L. N. Curtis & Sons	Fire Dept.	2,613.96
Laramie Physicians for Women	Emergency Health	35.00
Lawson Products	Road & Bridge	209.28
John Lunt, M.D.	Emergency Health	83.00
Catherine McDowell, M.D.	Emergency Health	87.00
Catherine McDowell, M.D.	Emergency Health	170.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Emergency Health	118.50
Motorola	Radio Tech	27.51
Motorola	Fire Dept.	3,055.00
Northern Gas	Various	1,328.66
Pacific Power	Various	363.02
Perue Printing	Clerk	105.00
Pitney Bowes	General	123.45
Pitney Bowes	General	159.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	833.27
Rawlins Automotive	Fire Dept.	47.90
Rawlins Glass	Sheriff	125.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Coroner	25.93
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Public Health	8.82
City of Rawlins	Coroner	40.00
Rawlins Self Storage	Coroner	500.00
Shorty Richardson	Sheriff	251.75
Rostad Motruary	Coroner	3,960.00
S. J. Partsway	Fire Dept.	789.56
Scientific Supply Co., Inc.	Courthouse	74.98
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Sheriff	35.72
Rebecca Sintek	Extension	111.98
Dr. Edward Spicer	Emergency Health	81.00
Springhouse Book Company	Public Health	59.85
State of Wyoming - DAFC	Various	1,349.73
Sundance Motel	Extension	26.00
3M	Clerk	1,252.00
U. S. West Communications	Various	167.92
Robert Waxman	Jail	94.00
Debbie Weickum	Data Processing	153.45
R. E. Wilson	Public Health	250.00
Woodward Tractor	Road & Bridge	24.00
Wyoming Fire Fighters Film Library	Fire Dept.	613.80

March 21, 1989

Wyoming State Forestry Division	Fire Dept.	\$ 299.49
Wyoming State Highway Dept.	Sheriff	92.57
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	1,275.00

SEVERANCE TAX

Energy Basin Clinic	Health	\$ 1,250.00
Hanna Fire Dept.	Health	554.86
Lyn Myrick	Computer	2,710.00
Noyes Health Care Center	Health	28.54
State of Wyoming - DAFC	Economic Development	10.93

BONDS

Sherry L. Flauding	Town of Riverside/Clerk-Treas.	\$ 1,000.00
	March 6, 1989 to March 6, 1990	
Edward Ledder	Medicine Bow Rural Health Care	5,000.00
	Trustee	
	February 9, 1989 to October 1, 1989	

SHERIFF

Carbon County Sheriff discussed correspondence from Duane Schillinger, Warden of the Wyoming State Penitentiary concerning the cleaning of roadways. Board Chairman, Bud Daily referred the matter to Carbon County Civil Attorney, Wade Waldrip.

ELECTION

In order to keep the cost of the Special Election, April 26, 1989 to a minimum the following Districts and Precincts will be combined:

District 1	Precinct 2	
District 2	Precinct 1	Combined
District 2	Precinct 2	
District 3	Precinct 1	
District 3	Precinct 2	Combined
District 3	Precinct 3	
District 11	Precinct 1	
District 11	Precinct 2	Combined

RAWLINS SOCCER ASSOCIATION

Zack Rinderer, representing the Rawlins Soccer Association presented a plan to use the County owned land east of Harshman Street to develop soccer fields and parks. The County Fair Board passed a resolution calling for a study and soil testing of the area in question at their regular meeting March 7, 1989.

The Commissioners are not opposed to the proposed plan as long as it will not cost the County money.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to support the Fair Board's resolution.

JUVENILE COMMUNITY ALTERNATIVE PROGRAM

Marianne Lee, Rawlins Field Office Manager for D-PASS reported on the new rules for the Juvenile Community Alternative program offered by the Wyoming Department of Health and Social Services.

Ms. Lee will rewrite Carbon County's plan and meet with the Commissioners on May 2, 1989 at 2:30 P.M. An application and public hearing will also be held at the May 2nd meeting concerning the Juvenile Community Alternative funding.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Representatives from the Road & Bridge Department gave reports on various areas.

Office Manager, Patricia Schuler is working on work hour policy for the department.

Construction Supervisor, Don Neuman reported on gravel hauling schedules, crew schedules and upcoming construction projects.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and passed to appoint Danny Schinkel as the official Carbon County Fire Warden as authorized by State Statute, Senate Enrolled Act No. 14, dated February 2, 1989. The designation is effective June 8, 1989.

Danny Schinkel and members of the Sinclair Fire Department requested Sinclair's becoming a part of the Carbon County Fire Department network. To accomplish this a small tank truck and operating expenses similar to the other towns would be necessary. No action was taken at this time, but the group was asked to return in May for an answer.

March 21, 1989

COMMUNITY SERVICE BLOCK GRANT - DISCRETIONARY FUNDS

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to execute a contract agreement with the State of Wyoming Division of Community Programs to provide a motorized wheelchair and dentures for an elderly, disabled person in Saratoga. This funding is made available through the Community Services Block Grant discretionary component.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

O. R. "Bud" Daily
O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

ATTEST:

W. E. Harshman
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk